

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 6, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr.

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 728-2021

AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III, FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ONE (1) UNIT OF MOTOR VEHICLE FOR USE BY THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan is in need of a motor vehicle which shall be used for multi-sectoral services of the Province particularly the Provincial Social Welfare Development Office;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan intends to procure a motor vehicle for the said office with a total cost of P1,329,200.00, as herein specified, to wit:

Motor Vehicle	Quantity	Description/Specification
Multi-Purpose Vehicle	1	Engine Displacement: 1,898 cc Fuel Type: Diesel EURO 4
		Number of cylinders :4

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan shall comply with DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2014-155 dated December 17, 2014 which provides the "Guidelines on Motor Vehicles Acquisition by the Local Government Units" and DBM Budget Circular No. 2016-5 dated August 22, 2016 which "Revised the Guidelines on the Acquisition and Use of Government Motor Vehicles" in the procurement of the said vehicles;

WHEREAS, the procurement of the vehicle is beneficial to the Province as a means of further enhancing the delivery of services to the people of Pangasinan especially to the needy and less privileged Pangasinenses;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 728-2021 Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Honorable Governor, Amado I. Espino III, for the procurement of one (1) unit of motor vehicle for use by the Provincial Government of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, Province of Pangasinan and the Department of the Interior and Local Government, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Covernor (Presiding Officer)



